
























Board of Adjustment 
November 4, 2025 Meeting 

Staff Report 

TO: Board of Adjustment  

FROM: Ben Barcroft, Senior Planner 

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-22: Special Use Permit – 301 Jackson Park Rd. 
Applicant: Alan Overcash 

Request for a Special Use Permit to allow for a self-service storage facility on property located 
at 301 Jackson Park Rd. 

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record.
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Special Use Permit.
3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Special Use Permit
4. Motion to Issue Order of Approval.

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action

A majority vote is required to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested actions. 

C. Background

The applicant, Alan Overcash, is requesting a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for an 80-unit, self-
service storage facility in the General Commercial (GC) zoning district on a 0.65 +/- acre property 
located at 301 Jackson Park Rd, further identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Number  
150 267. 

Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance (KDO), issuance of a SUP is 
required for self-service storage uses in the GC zoning district. The property is located within the
Protected Area of the Coldwater Creek/Lake Concord Watershed (WS-IV) so provisions of the 
Watershed Protection Overlay District, Section 3.8.I. of the KDO, would apply to any development of 
this property.  

Pursuant to Section 4.2.D(5)f.4 of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance, self-service storage facilities 
are subject to the following special requirements:

a) The maximum lot size is three acres.

EXHIBIT 1
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b) Notwithstanding the building height standards in the district where the self-service storage is
located, except in the GC District, buildings where storage units are accessed directly from the
building’s exterior shall have a maximum height of one story. For purposes of this section, one 
story shall mean and refer to a maximum interior ceiling height of ten feet, which may include a
maximum of eight feet with an additional two feet to accommodate a garage-type sliding or roll 
up door. 

c) The required setback shall be twenty-five (25) feet when adjacent to areas that are zoned
residential.

d) A Type B perimeter buffer yard shall be provided in accordance with Section 5.3.G, Perimeter 
Buffer Yards, around the perimeter of the self-service storage facility.

e) Signs and other advertising mediums are prohibited within the buffer yard. 
f) The establishment shall have an on-site manager or an electronic security system.
g) The sale of personal property and the conduct any type of commercial activity of any kind 

whatsoever other than leasing of the storage units and incidental sales of storage-related
materials (boxes, tape, labels, etc.) is prohibited. 

h) No portion of any self-service storage shall be used, on a temporary or permanent basis, as a 
dwelling, except a single dwelling unit for use by an on-site manager or caretaker is allowed as an
accessory use.

i) The repair, construction, or reconstruction of any boat, engine, motor vehicle on-site is
prohibited. 

j) On-site storage of a propane or gasoline engine or a propane or gasoline storage tank is 
prohibited. All rental contracts for storage units shall include clauses prohibiting (a) the storage of
flammable liquids, highly combustible or explosive materials, or hazardous chemicals, and (b) the 
use of the property for purposes other than dead storage. 

k) All outdoor lights must be shielded to direct light and glare only onto the lot which the self-service
storage is located.

l) Building renderings are required to demonstrate that street facing facades present the
appearance of an office or retail commercial use.

m) No outdoor storage within the General Commercial (GC) zoning district

D. Fiscal Considerations

None 

E. Policy Issues 

Section 2.5.A(5) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a special use 
permit if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each 
criterion is noted.

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review: 

Yes     No

The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to 
be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.

This property is located within the “Urban Residential” Character Area as 
designated in the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 Comprehensive Plan. The 
Character Area calls for primary uses of single-family residential and civic uses, 
with secondary uses including multi-family residential, small-format retail, and 

X
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office. The parcel is currently vacant. Surrounding uses include undeveloped 
commercial property, Duke Energy substations and transmission lines, and various 
commercial uses. The site is also bounded by existing roadways on multiple sides. 

Based on the character area noted above, the proposed development is compatible 
with the future land use plan and existing uses in the surrounding area.   

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as 
to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public 
roads. 

The proposed use of self-service storage is not expected to create any traffic 
hazards or cause traffic congestion. The Engineering Department has 
preliminarily reviewed the proposed driveway location. 

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, 
noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas. 

No vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke, or gas beyond what would be anticipated for 
a self-servie storage facility is expected as a result of this proposed use. 

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
within the zoning district.

The proposed use is not expected to impede development of surrounding 
properties for uses allowed within their respective zoning districts. The self-
service storage facility is anticipated to have minimal impact on neighboring 
properties. The applicant has submitted renderings showing that the street-facing 
façades present the appearance of an office or retail commercial use.

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

There is no apparent danger or detriment to the overall public safety, health and 
welfare resulting from the proposed use. The proposed use is subject to all the 
requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance.  

                 The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO. 

The proposed use shall comply with all sections of the Kannapolis Development 
Ordinance, conditions of approval, and any other applicable local, state, and 
federal regulations. Staff has confirmed that the use-specific standards for self-
service storage facilities have been met, with the condition that a Type B perimeter 
buffer yard be provided around the perimeter of the self-service storage facility, 
as it was not shown on the conceptual site plan. It is understood by the applicant 
that, unless specifically relieved of a requirement in writing, all KDO 
requirements must be met.

                 The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved special use permit.

X

X

X

X

X

X
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The applicant has indicated that they will sign all Conditions of Approval for this 
special use permit.  

  
F. Legal Issues 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and evidentiary hearing.

In order to determine whether a special use permit is warranted, the Board must decide that each 
of the six findings as outlined below has been met and that the additional approval criteria has 
been satisfactorily addressed. If the Board concurs completely with the findings of the staff, no 
additional findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of the 
decision. However, if the Board wishes to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of 
additional evidence or testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing), alternate findings need to 
be included as part of the six criteria below. Should a special use permit be approved, the Board 
may place conditions on the use as part of the approval to assure that adequate mitigation measures 
are associated with the use. 

Yes          No 

The proposed conditional use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to 
be located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan. 
 
 
Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed 
as to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public 
roads. 
 
 
The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, 
noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas. 
 
 
The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
within the zoning district. 
 
 
The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not 
be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 
 
 
The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.   
 
 
 
The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved special use permit.   
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G. Recommendation 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval with conditions of the Special Use Permit 
based on the staff Findings of Fact (or as modified by the Board), the conceptual site plan, and 
compliance with all local, state and federal requirements. 

Conditions of Approval proposed by staff: 

1. A Type B perimeter buffer yard shall be provided in accordance with Section 5.3.G, 
Perimeter Buffer Yards, around the perimeter of the self-service storage facility. 

 
The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Evidentiary 
Hearing and render a decision accordingly to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
Special Use Permit. 
 

H. Attachments 

1. Special Use Permit Application 
2. Vicinity Map
3. Zoning Map 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Conceptual Site Plan 
6. Elevation Rendering 
7. List of Notified Properties 
8. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners
9. Posted Public Notice 

 
I. Issue Reviewed By: 

Planning Director X 

Assistant City Manager X 

City Attorney X



















Ac
ct
N
am

e1
M
ai
lA
dd

r1
M
ai
lA
dd

r2
M
ai
lC
ity

M
ai
lS
ta
te

M
ai
lZ
ip
Co

d
CI

TY
 O

F 
KA

N
N

AP
O

LI
S

40
1 

LA
U

RE
AT

E 
W

AY
 

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S
N

C
28

08
1

CI
TY

 O
F 

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S
40

1 
LA

U
RE

AT
E 

W
AY

 
KA

N
N

AP
O

LI
S

N
C

28
08

1
AD

AM
S 

CH
EL

SI
 B

51
7 

N
 E

AS
T 

AV
E

 
KA

N
N

AP
O

LI
S

N
C

28
08

3
TA

RL
TO

N
 L

LC
C/

O
 IN

EZ
 T

AR
LT

O
N

70
2 

SL
O

O
P 

AV
E

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S
N

C
28

08
3

TA
RL

TO
N

 L
LC

C/
O

 IN
EZ

 T
AR

LT
O

N
70

2 
SL

O
O

P 
AV

E
KA

N
N

AP
O

LI
S

N
C

28
08

3
CA

RO
LI

N
A 

O
IL

 C
O

 O
F 

CO
N

CO
RD

 IN
C

PO
 B

O
X 

50
10

 
CO

N
CO

RD
N

C
28

02
7



O
W
N
N
AM

E
TA

XA
D
D
1

TA
XA

D
D
2

CI
TY

ST
AT

E
ZI
PC

O
D
E

JE
N

RE
TT

E 
RE

AL
 E

ST
AT

E 
LL

C
12

7 
PA

TT
ER

N
O

TE
 C

O
VE

 L
N

 
M

O
O

RE
SV

IL
LE

N
C

28
11

7-
59

69
TA

RL
TO

N
 L

LC
30

7 
JA

CK
SO

N
 P

AR
K 

RD
 

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S
N

C
28

08
1

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S 
PR

O
PE

RT
Y 

O
W

N
ER

 L
LC

12
13

 W
 M

O
RE

H
EA

D
 S

T 
ST

E 
15

0
 

CH
AR

LO
TT

E
N

C
28

20
8-

55
79

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S 
PR

O
PE

RT
Y 

O
W

N
ER

 L
LC

12
13

 W
 M

O
RE

H
EA

D
 S

T 
ST

E 
15

0
 

CH
AR

LO
TT

E
N

C
28

20
8-

55
79

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S 
PR

O
PE

RT
Y 

O
W

N
ER

 L
LC

12
13

 W
 M

O
RE

H
EA

D
 S

T 
ST

E 
15

0
 

CH
AR

LO
TT

E
N

C
28

20
8-

55
79

D
U

KE
 E

N
ER

G
Y 

CO
RP

O
RA

TI
O

N
M

AI
L 

CO
D

E 
D

EC
41

-B
55

0 
SO

U
TH

 T
RY

O
N

 S
T

CH
AR

LO
TT

E
N

C
28

20
2-

00
00

CI
TY

 O
F 

KA
N

N
AP

O
LI

S
40

1 
LA

U
RE

AT
E 

W
AY

 
KA

N
N

AP
O

LI
S

N
C

28
08

1-
00

05



October 17, 2025 

Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial hearing on Tuesday, November 4, 2025, at 6:00 PM at City Hall, located at 401 
Laureate Way, for the following case: 

BOA-2025-22 – Special Use Permit – 301 Jackson Park Rd. 

The purpose of this hearing is to consider a request for a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for 
self-service storage on property located at 301 Jackson Park Rd.  Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of 
the Kannapolis Development Ordinance, a SUP is required for self-service storage uses in the 
General Commercial (GC) zoning district. The subject property is 0.65 +/- acres and is more 
specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Number 150 267. (Please see 
attached vicinity map showing the location of this property.)

As an abutting property owner, you are being notified of this evidentiary hearing in 
accordance with the requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance.

If you have any questions about the hearing or request, please do not hesitate to contact the 
Planning Department at 704.920.4350 or kstapleton@kannapolisnc.gov. 

Sincerely,

Kathryn A. Stapleton 
Planner

Enclosure 

In accordance with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), any person requiring an accommodation to participate 
in a function or program of the City of Kannapolis should contact Daniel Jenkins, Assistant Human Resources Director & ADA 
Coordinator by phone at 704-920-4312, email adacoordinator@kannapolisnc.gov, or in person at Kannapolis City Hall as soon as 
possible, but not later than forty-eight (48) hours prior. 
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Staff Report 

TO:  Board of Adjustment  

FROM:  Kathryn Stapleton, Planner 

SUBJECT: Case# BOA-2025-23: Special Use Permit – 201 Brookdale St. 
Applicant: Alan Overcash 

Request for a Special Use Permit to allow for a self-service storage facility on property located at 
201 Brookdale St. 

A. Actions Requested by Board of Adjustment 

1. Motion to accept the City’s exhibits into the record. 
2. Motion to approve/revise Findings of Fact for the Special Use Permit. 
3. Motion to approve (approve with conditions) (deny) the issuance of the Special Use Permit  
4. Motion to Issue Order of Approval. 

B. Required Votes to Pass Requested Action 

A majority vote is required to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested actions. 

C. Background 

The applicant, Alan Overcash, is requesting a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for a 150-unit, self-
service storage facility in the General Commercial (GC) zoning district on an approximately 1.35 +/- 
acre property located at 201 Brookdale St., further identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification 
Number 150 119A.  This property meets the lot size requirement for a self-storage facility because it is 
less than the maximum allowable lot size of three (3) acres.  
 
Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance (KDO), issuance of a SUP is 
required for self-service storage uses in the GC zoning district. The property is located within the 
Protected Area of the Coldwater Creek/Lake Concord Watershed (WS-IV) so the provisions of the 
Watershed Protection Overlay District, Section 3.8.I of the KDO, would apply to any development of 
this property.   

EXHIBIT 2
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Pursuant to Section 4.2.D(5)f.4 of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance, self-service storage facilities 
are subject to the following special requirements: 

a) The maximum lot size is three acres.
b) Notwithstanding the building height standards in the district where the self-service storage 

is located, except in the GC District, buildings where storage units are accessed directly 
from the building’s exterior shall have a maximum height of one story. For purposes of this 
section, one story shall mean and refer to a maximum interior ceiling height of ten feet, 
which may include a maximum of eight feet with an additional two feet to accommodate a 
garage-type sliding or roll-up door. 

c) The required setback shall be twenty-five (25) feet when adjacent to areas that are zoned
residential.

d) A Type B perimeter buffer yard shall be provided in accordance with Section 5.3.G, 
Perimeter Buffer Yards, around the perimeter of the self-service storage facility.

e) Signs and other advertising mediums are prohibited within the buffer yard. 
f) The establishment shall have an on-site manager or an electronic security system.
g) The sale of personal property and the conduct any type of commercial activity of any kind 

whatsoever other than leasing of the storage units and incidental sales of storage-related
materials (boxes, tape, labels, etc.) is prohibited. 

h) No portion of any self-service storage shall be used, on a temporary or permanent basis, as 
a dwelling, except a single dwelling unit for use by an on-site manager or caretaker is 
allowed as an accessory use.

i) The repair, construction, or reconstruction of any boat, engine, motor vehicle on-site is
prohibited. 

j) On-site storage of a propane or gasoline engine or a propane or gasoline storage tank is 
prohibited. All rental contracts for storage units shall include clauses prohibiting (a) the 
storage of flammable liquids, highly combustible or explosive materials, or hazardous 
chemicals, and (b) the use of the property for purposes other than dead storage. 

k) All outdoor lights must be shielded to direct light and glare only onto the lot which the self-
service storage is located.

l) Building renderings are required to demonstrate that street facing facades present the 
appearance of an office or retail commercial use.

m) No outdoor storage within the General Commercial (GC) zoning district 

D. Fiscal Considerations 

None 

E. Policy Issues 

Section 2.5.A(5) of the KDO requires that the Board of Adjustment shall only approve a Special Use 
Permit if the applicant demonstrates that the criteria below have been met. Staff analysis of each 
criterion is noted. 

Staff Findings of Fact - Based on application review: 

Yes     No

The proposed special use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be 
located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan.X



Board of Adjustment
BOA-2025-23

November 4, 2025

3 

This property is in the “Secondary Activity Center” Character Area, and adjacent to 
the “Urban Residential” Character Area, in the Move Kannapolis Forward 2030 
Comprehensive Plan. The Secondary Activity Center area calls for primary uses 
consisting of retail, office, and multifamily residential. The Urban Residential area 
calls for primary uses consisting of single family residential and civic. The property 
has general commercial (GC) zoning to the west, south, and east, and office-
institutional (O-I) and residential (R8) to the north. Based on the character areas noted 
above, the proposed development is compatible with the future and existing uses in 
the surrounding area.  It meets the required setback of twenty-five (25) feet where it 
is adjacent to the R8 zoning district.    

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to 
minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public roads.

The proposed use of self-service storage is not expected to create any traffic hazards 
or cause traffic congestion.   The proposed driveway access on Brookdale St. meets 
the site triangle for the intersection of N. Ridge Ave. and Brookdale St.  

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, 
noise, odor, dust, smoke or gas. 

No vibration, noise, odor, dust, smoke, or gas beyond what would be anticipated for
self-service storage is expected as a result of this proposed use. Storage of combustible 
or hazardous chemicals, engine repairs (indoor or outdoor), and outdoor storage is 
prohibited.   

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
within the zoning district.

The proposed use would not impede development of the surrounding properties for 
uses allowed within their respective zoning districts. The proposed self-service 
storage would have minimal impact on the surrounding properties.  The façade 
materials and roof will meet the Neighborhood Compatibility requirements and the
Type B perimeter buffer will provide additional landscaping.  

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare.

There is no apparent danger or detrimental impact to the overall public safety, health 
and welfare resulting from the proposed use. All outdoor lighting must be shielded 
and directed onto the self-service storage lot, signs and advertising are prohibited 
within the buffer yard, and the proposed use is subject to all the requirements of the 
Watershed Protection Overlay District, per the KDO.  

                  The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO. 
The proposed use shall comply with all sections of the Kannapolis Development 
Ordinance (KDO), conditions of approval, and any other applicable local, state and 
Federal regulations. It is understood by the applicant that unless specifically 
relieved of a requirement, in writing, all KDO requirements must be met.   

X

X

X

X

X
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                 The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved special use permit.

The applicant has been informed they must sign the Conditions of Approval for this 
SUP.

F. Legal Issues 

Board’s Findings of Fact - Based on application review and evidentiary hearing.

In order to determine whether a special use permit is warranted, the Board must decide that each of 
the six findings as outlined below has been met and that the additional approval criteria has been 
satisfactorily addressed. If the Board concurs completely with the findings of the staff, no additional 
findings of fact are necessary, and the staff findings should be approved as part of the decision. 
However, if the Board wishes to approve different findings (perhaps as a result of additional 
evidence or testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing), alternate findings need to be included 
as part of the six criteria below. Should a special use permit be approved, the Board may place 
conditions on the use as part of the approval to assure that adequate mitigation measures are 
associated with the use. 

Yes          No

The proposed special use will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be 
located and in general conformance with the City’s Land Use Plan. 

Adequate measures shall be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as 
to minimize traffic hazards and to minimize traffic congestion on the public 
roads. 

The proposed use shall not be noxious or offensive by reason of vibration, noise, 
odor, dust, smoke or gas. 

The establishment of the proposed use shall not impede the orderly 
development and improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted 
within the zoning district. 

The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed use shall not be 
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or general welfare. 

The proposed use complies with all applicable provisions of the KDO.  

The applicant consents in writing to all conditions of approval included in the 
approved special use permit.   

X
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G. Recommendation 

Based on the above findings, staff recommends approval with conditions of the Special Use Permit 
based on the staff Findings of Fact (or as modified by the Board), the conceptual site plan, and 
compliance with all local, State, and Federal requirements.

Conditions of Approval proposed by staff: 

1. A Type B perimeter buffer yard shall be provided in accordance with Section 5.3.G, 
Perimeter Buffer Yards, around the perimeter of the self-service storage facility. 

The Board of Adjustment should consider all facts and testimony after conducting the Evidentiary
Hearing and render a decision accordingly to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the Special 
Use Permit. 

H. Attachments

1. Special Use Permit Application
2. Vicinity Map
3. Zoning Map 
4. Future Land Use Map 
5. Conceptual Site Plan 
6. Elevation Rendering 
7. List of Notified Properties
8. Notice to Adjacent Property Owners  
9. Posted Public Notice

 

I. Issue Reviewed By:

Planning Director X

City Attorney X

Assistant City Manager X
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October 17, 2025 

Dear Property Owner,

Please be advised that the City of Kannapolis Board of Adjustment will conduct a quasi-
judicial hearing on Tuesday, November 4, 2025, at 6:00 PM at City Hall, located at 401 
Laureate Way, for the following case: 

BOA-2025-23 – Special Use Permit – 201 Brookdale St.  

The purpose of this hearing is to consider a request for a Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow for 
self-service storage on property located at 201 Brookdale St.  Pursuant to Table 4.2.B(5) of the 
Kannapolis Development Ordinance, a SUP is required for self-service storage uses in the 
General Commercial (GC) zoning district. The subject property is 1.35 +/- acres and is more 
specifically identified as Rowan County Parcel Identification Number 150 119A. (Please see 
attached vicinity map showing the location of this property.)

As an abutting property owner, you are being notified of this evidentiary hearing in 
accordance with the requirements of the Kannapolis Development Ordinance.

If you have any questions about the hearing or request, please do not hesitate to contact the 
Planning Department at 704.920.4350 or kstapleton@kannapolisnc.gov.

Sincerely,

Kathryn A. Stapleton 
Planner

Enclosure 

In accordance with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), any person requiring an accommodation to participate 
in a function or program of the City of Kannapolis should contact Daniel Jenkins, Assistant Human Resources Director & ADA 
Coordinator by phone at 704-920-4312, email adacoordinator@kannapolisnc.gov, or in person at Kannapolis City Hall as soon as 
possible, but not later than forty-eight (48) hours prior. 










